PPL CORP Form 8-K June 14, 2007

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 8, 2007

Commission File Number Registrant; State of Incorporation; IRS Employer Address and Telephone Number Identification No.

1-11459 PPL Corporation (Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter) (Pennsylvania) Two North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18101-1179 (610) 774-5151

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

· A 4 (17 CED 020 405)
ties Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
under the Exchange Act
under the Exchange Act

Section 7 - Regulation FD Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On June 8, 2007, the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors of PPL Corporation ("PPL" or the "Company") authorized the repurchase by the Company of up to \$750 million of its common stock from time to time, in open market purchases, pre-arranged trading plans or privately negotiated transactions. The repurchases are expected to be paid for with some combination of cash-on-hand and proceeds from the sale of PPL's Latin American and telecommunications businesses. The specific amount and timing of repurchases will be based on a variety of factors, including potential share repurchase price, strategic investment considerations and other market and economic factors.

Edgar Filing: PPL CORP - Form 8-K

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PPL CORPORATION

By: /s/ James E. Abel

James E. Abel

Vice President - Finance and

Treasurer

Dated: June 14, 2007